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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1065
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 08, 2017


HOUSES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY


No. 1065


DR. BHOLA SINGH:
SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana State-wise including Karnataka along with the expenditure incurred for the same;
(b) the names of the districts in which housing construction work is underway and the number of houses allotted so far under this scheme, State-wise including Karnataka;
(c) whether the State Government including Karnataka have identified some particular places and has requested to include these places under this scheme;
(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon; and
(e) whether the Government is periodically monitoring meeting the target of Housing for All in urban areas by 2022 in the country and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY

ALLEVIATION
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

****


(a): The details of houses constructed along with central assistance released under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) {PMAY(U)}

including that of subsumed projects of Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY), State-wise including Karnataka are at Annexure-I.


(b): Details of the districts in which housing construction work is underway and the number of houses allotted to/ occupied by the beneficiaries so far under this scheme in the State of Karnataka are at Annexure-II.


(c) and (d): Based on the request received from States/UTs, 3888 cities of 34 States/UTs including 271 cities from Karnataka have been included under the PMAY(U) Mission.


(e): Construction and allotment of houses constructed under the PMAY(U) is the responsibility of the State/UT Governments. The Ministry, however, reviews the status of ongoing projects under these schemes through Monthly and Quarterly Progress Reports, in the meetings of Central Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (CSMC) and review meetings at the level of Secretary (HUPA) as also through field visits by the officers of the Ministry to meet the target of ‘Housing for All’ Mission in urban areas by 2022 in the country. Through these reviews, State/UT governments are advised to prepare projects under PMAY (U) to extend the benefit of the Mission to all beneficiaries as per demand assessment, get the projects approved and complete the ongoing projects at the earliest.

***


1 Andhra Pradesh                              553.38                              51,434                                1,503

2 Bihar                              408.38                              21,771                                1,298

3 Chhattisgarh                              177.87                                4,621                                1,482

4 Goa                                  0.11                                        5                                        5

5 Gujarat                              861.69                              85,544                              24,101

6 Haryana                              117.47                                3,048                                   791

7 Himachal Pradesh                                20.69                                1,389                                      12

8 Jammu & Kashmir                                  8.46                                   161                                      70

9 Jharkhand                              303.70                              20,169                                1,414

10 Karnataka                              597.02                              31,230                              10,408

11 Kerala                                79.36                                1,860                                   258

12 Madhya Pradesh                              600.03                              42,674                                2,526

13 Maharashtra                              463.81                                4,582                                4,572

14 Orissa                              280.07                              16,777                                1,439

15 Punjab                                69.60                                   116                                   115

16 Rajasthan                              339.75                              26,167                              10,765

17 TamilNadu                              647.72                              42,577                                4,894

18 Telangana                              467.44                                5,530                                   478

19 Uttar Pradesh                              192.38                                4,372                                3,704

20 Uttrakhand                                94.10                                3,256                                   690

21 West Bengal                              547.38                              35,188                                1,953

                          6,830.41                           4,02,471                              72,478

22 Arunanchal Pradesh                                56.61                                1,536                                      -
23 Assam                                  0.11                                        6                                        6
24 Manipur                                18.92                                      23                                      23
25 Meghalaya                                  0.43                                      16                                      16
26 Mizoram                                15.93                                   167                                      63
27 Nagaland                                76.79                                1,055                                   456
28 Sikkim                                  0.02                                        1                                        1
29 Tripura                              317.39                              31,858                                   154

                             486.20                              34,662                                   719
30 A&N Island (UT)                                      -                                       -                                       -
31 Chandigarh (UT)                                  0.10                                        5                                        5
32 D&N Haveli (UT)                                  0.50                                      23                                      23
33 Daman & Diu (UT)                                      -                                       -                                       -
34 Delhi (UT)                                  2.24                                   134                                   103
35 Lakshdweep (UT)                                      -                                       -                                       -
36 Puducherry (UT)                                  4.54                                      11                                      11

                                 7.38                                   173                                   142

                          7,323.99                           4,37,306                              73,339
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Annexure - I referred in answer to LSUSQ No - 1065 due for 08.02.2017

State wise details of houses constructed with central assistance released under PMAY(U) including that of subsumed RAY projects

[as on 1st February 2017]

Sl.
No.

Name of the
State/ UT

 Central Assistance
Released

(Rs. in crore)
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